
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday 15th January 
2013 
8.00pm (or following the 
ending of the Executive 
Committee meeting, 
should this be later) 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
docume
[...]
the Council or 
its Committees.  Specific 
procedures exist for Appeals 
Hearings or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Committee Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 
Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 
Do Not use lifts. 
 
Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 
Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

15th January 2013 

8.00pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Alan Mason (Mayor) 
Wanda King (Deputy Mayor) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Rebecca Blake 
Michael Braley 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
John Fisher 
Andrew Fry 
 

Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Bill Hartnett 
Pattie Hill 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Phil Mould 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Yvonne Smith 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 26th November 2012. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 - 2012/13) 
 
  

5. Announcements  To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
c) Chief Executive’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

15th January 2013 
 

6. Questions on Notice  

(Pages 1 - 2)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the following Question for the Leader, which has 
been submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 9.2: 
 
“London Midland Cross City Line” 
(Councillor Luke Stephens) 
 
(Question attached) 
  

7. Motions on Notice  

(Pages 3 - 4)  

Chief Executive 

To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor 
Brandon Clayton in accordance with Procedure Rule 11: 
 
Living Wage. 
 
(Motion attached) 
 
  

8. Executive Committee  

(Pages 5 - 28)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 
 
18th December 2012 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of 
Principles. 

 
(Report and decision attached) 
 
15th January 2013 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/15 – 2015/16; 
• Council Tax and NNDR Base 2013/14; 
• Council Tax Support Scheme; 
• Community Care Grants and Crisis Loans; and 
• Service Review for Print, Design and 

Communications. 
 
(Reports attached to Executive Committee agenda) 
 
(Minutes of the meeting on 18th December 2012 
circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2012/13. Referrals from the 
meeting on 15th January 2013 to be communicated to 
Council on the evening) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

15th January 2013 
 

9. Regulatory Committees  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Audit & Governance Committee 27th November 2012 
 
Licensing Committee  17th December 2012 
 
Planning Committee  28th November 2012 
 
The one outstanding recommendation for the Council will be 
considered earlier on the agenda, during the preceding item, 
Executive Committee. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 7 – 2012/13) 
 
  

10. Street Trading and 
Pedlary Laws - 
Consultation by 
Department for Business 
Innovation and Skills  

(Pages 29 - 34)  

Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

To consider a response to a joint consultation on draft 
regulations to repeal the Pedlars Acts (UK wide) and make 
changes to the street trading legislation in England, Wales 
and Northern Ireland  
  
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards;  

11. Urgent Business - 
Record of Decisions  

Chief Executive 

To note any decisions taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Urgency Procedure Rules (Part 6, Paragraph 5 and/or Part 7, 
Paragraph 15 of the Constitution), as specified. 
 
(None to date). 
 
  

12. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

15th January 2013 
 

13. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the rounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
          
[Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 

to: 

••••         Para 1 – any individual; 

••••         Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

••••         Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

••••         Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

••••         Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

••••         Para 6 – a notice, order or direction; 

••••         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or  

                      prosecution of crime;  

                       

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.] 

 
  

 
(Note: Anyone requiring copies of any previously circulated reports, or supplementary papers, 
should please contact Committee Services Officers in advance of the meeting.) 
 
  

  

 
 



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
COUNCIL  15th January 2013 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\9\AI00008995\Question1301150.doc 

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER 
 
“LONDON MIDLAND – CROSS CITY LINE” 
 
The following Question to the Leader has been submitted in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 9.2 by Cllr Luke Stephens: 
 
Would the Leader of the Council join me in condemning the shoddy performance 
of London Midland Trains in their running of our local service on the Cross-City 
Line which has been particularly hard hit by the much publicised spate of train 
cancellations? 
 
These cancellations are in my view a direct result of the company's policy of 
paying lower rates of pay to their drivers than other companies. 
 
Will the Leader, please write to the Chief Executive of London Midland and the 
Department for Transport on behalf of Redditch passengers to demand that: 
 
"Action be taken to ensure the Cross-City Line from Redditch to Lichfield Trent 
Valley operate their service to the timetable.  Should a train be cancelled or 
terminated before it reaches its destination, alternative transport should be 
provided rather than leaving passengers stranded". 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



Page 2



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
COUNCIL  15th January 2013 
 

NOTICE OF MOTION – LIVING WAGE  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Phil Mould 
Relevant Head of Service Head of Legal, Equalities &  

Democratic Services 
Not a Key Decision  

 
The following Notice of Motion has been submitted in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 11 by Councillor Brandon Clayton: 
 
"This council recognises the case for all employees to be paid the living wage of 
£7.45 per hour as a minimum. 
 
In addition the council also recognises the case for all those employed under any 
future contracts for works undertaken on behalf of the Council by third parties to 
aim to be paid according to the same policy. 
 
We welcome the recent comments in the local papers from the leader of the 
council for recognising the issues. 
 
The coalition government have taken a number of people out of the tax bracket 
by increasing the threshold but more needs to be done. 
 
We ask that this be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny committee to 
investigate the proposals with a view to bring back a report to the executive 
committee on the full implication for staffing and financial costs.” 
 
Proposed by: Cllr Brandon Clayton 
Seconded by: Cllr Michael Braley 

Agenda Item 7Page 3



Page 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL  15th January 2012  

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\9\9\AI00008997\GamblingActdecision0.doc 

112. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 

RECOMMENDED that 
 
the 2
[...]
Walker, 19 Imperial Square, Cheltenham, Gloucestershire, GL50 1QZ 
• Poppleston Allen, 37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham,  
     NG1 1LS. 
• Locket & Co, Lockett House, 13 Church Street, Kidderminster, Worcs. DY10 2AH. 
 
Bingo Halls 
 
• Shipleys Luxury Bingo Club, The Quadrant, Redditch, Worcs. B98 8AE. 
 
Amusement Arcades within Redditch 
 
• Shipleys Amusement Centre, 21-22 Church Green East, Redditch, Worcs. B98 0DE.. 
 

Page 26



2013 -2016 

Other Consultees 
 
• Gamblers Anonymous, Bromsgrove Methodist Centre, 19 Stratford Road, Bromsgrove, Worcs. 

B60 1AS. 
• Citizens Advice Bureau, Redditch CAB, Suite E, Canon Newton House, 

Kingfisher Shopping Centre, Redditch, B97 4HA. 
• Redditch Borough Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership. 
• Drug Alcohol Action Team, Worcester County Council, County Hall, Worcester, Worcs., WR5 

2NP 
• Licensing Section, Wychavon District Council. 
• Licensing Section, Wyre Forest District Council 
• Licensing Section, Worcester City Council. 
• Licensing Section, Malvern Hills District Council.  
• Licensing Section, Bromsgrove District Council. 

Page 27



Page 28



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL 15th January 2013 
 
STREET TRADING AND PEDLARY LAWS – CONSULTATION BY DEPARTMENT 
FOR BUSINESS INNOVATION AND SKILLS. 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 

Councillors P Mould, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management and R Blake, 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 
Ward(s) Affected All 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The Department for Business Innovation and Skills is consulting on the repeal of 

the Pedlars Acts 1871 and 1881 and changes to street trading legislation.  The 
proposals are as a result of agreement by European Union Member States that 
the retail sale of goods is a service activity within the EU Directive 2006/123/EC.  
The consultation is available on the website of the Department for Business, 
Innovation and Skills at   https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/street-
trading-and-pedlary-laws-a-joint-consultation-on-draft-regulations-to-repeal-the-
pedlars-acts-uk-wide-and-make-changes-to-the-street-trading-legislation-in-
england-wales-and-northern-ireland  
 

1.2      Publicity around the proposals has raised concern that the repeal of the Pedlary 
Acts will lead to an increase in door-to-door cold calling and increase the risks of 
rogue traders and mis-selling. 

 
1.3      The Local Government Association has also expressed concern that proposals 

to amend the street trading legislation will limit Local Authorities’ discretion to 
manage street trading applications in the best interests of their local areas. 

 
1.4  Council is asked to consider responding to the consultation.  There are 17 

questions in the consultation document, many of which are technical.  We 
therefore suggest that the Council’s response is co-ordinated by Regulatory 
Services.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Council is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
Councillors pass their feedback to the Head of Regulatory Services to be 
included in his response on behalf of the Council.  

 

Agenda Item 10Page 29



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL 15th January 2013 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Government considers that amendments to the Street Trading legislation 

and repeal of the Pedlary laws are necessary in order to comply with the 
European Directive 2006/123/EC.  In 2012 the interpretation of the Directive 
changed to include the retail sale of goods.  At that time the Government 
indicated the current consultation proposals would be necessary. 

 
3.3 The primary aim of the European Directive is to make it easier for service 

businesses to set up or sell services anywhere in the European Union.  It 

[...]
ation which enables a local authority to refuse a licence 
application if they are of the view that the street is unsuitable for the trading in 
which the applicant desires to engage. 

 
3.17 The two amended grounds relate to trading for too few days each week and 

failing to use a previous licence sufficiently.  
 

Service/Operational Implications 
 
3.18 If the proposals are implemented unchanged, they would impact adversely on the 

workload of Regulatory Services.  This would be in terms of managing 
applications for street trading consents and particularly in enforcement of the new 
requirements for Pedlars, which appear very detailed and bureaucratic. 

 

Page 32



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL 15th January 2013 
 
3.19 The proposed changes to Street Trading legislation, especially around the 

grounds for refusing applications, would require a review of the Council’s Street 
Trading Policy.  This seeks to ensure street trading is located where it can make 
a “positive contribution to add interest, vibrancy and diversity to the area and 
does not give rise to problems associated with crime and disorder”.  

 
Customer/Equalities and Diversity Implications  

 
3.20 The Government has carried out its own impact assessment on the proposals in 

the consultation.  However, the Council would need to carry out its own 
assessment once any changes to legislation are implemented as a result of this 
consultation. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 There are no immediate risks for the Council since the proposals are only for 

consultation at this stage. 
 
5. APPENDICES 

 
None. 

 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Department for Business Innovation and Skills consultation on Street Trading 
and Pedlary Laws, November 2012. 

 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sheena Jones Tel.: 01527 548240 
email: sheena.jones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk   

Page 33



Page 34


	Agenda
	6 Questions on Notice
	7 Motions on Notice
	8 Executive Committee
	Gambling Act - decision
	121218 Exec Committee Redditch Gambling Act
	RedditchGA05Policy

	10 Street Trading and Pedlary Laws - Consultation by Department for Business Innovation and Skills



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

15th January 2013 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Alan Mason (Mayor), Councillor Wanda King (Deputy Mayor) 
and Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Rebecca Blake, 
Michael Braley, Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, Michael Chalk, 
Simon Chalk, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Carole Gandy, Adam Griffin, Bill Hartnett, Pattie Hill, Roger Hill, 
Gay Hopkins, Phil Mould, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith, Luke Stephens, Debbie Taylor and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Darroch, K Dicks, C Felton, S Hanley, S Jones and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

83. WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. 
 

84. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors David 
Bush, although these were not reported to the meeting, and Derek 
Taylor. 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

86. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 26th 
November 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

15th January 2013 
 
87. ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
a) Mayor 
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were as follows: 
 
i) Former Mayor of the Borough, Joan Tyers 
 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor advised the Council of the 
death shortly before Christmas of former Councillor and Mayor of 
the Borough Joan Tyers. 
 
The Mayor paid tribute to former Councillor Tyers and Members of 
the Council were invited to offer up words they might wish to offer in 
memory of her and of her services to the Borough. 
 
The Leader of the Council commenced the tributes to former 
Councillor Tyers, commenting that she had been a very dear friend 
and would be sadly missed by all who knew her. The Leader of the 
Minority Group then led other Members in expressing their thoughts 
on the character and achievements of former Councillor Tyers. 
 
Members observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect and it 
was subsequently 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Council formally place on record its gratitude to former 
Councillor and Mayor of the Borough, Joan Tyers for her 
service to the Council and to the community. 
 
ii) Mrs Denise Sunman 
 
The Mayor also formally advised the Council of the sudden and 
unexpected death earlier in December of Denise Sunman, 
Democratic Services Officer. The Mayor reported that condolences 
had been sent to Mrs Sunman’s family. 
 
iii) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that, since the last meeting of the Council, he 
had attended a number of engagements including a performance of 
Handel’s Messiah by the Redditch Choral Society; Bowood Mews 
Care Home Christmas lights switch-on; the Home Support Service 
‘Christmas Knees Up’; the Churches Together Carols in the Town; 
the Arrow Valley Brass Band and Walkwood Middle School concert; 
a coffee morning for Cavell Nurses’ Trust; and a visit to the 
Alexandra Hospital on Christmas morning. 
 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

15th January 2013 
 

iii) Forthcoming Engagements 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming engagements included the 
‘Jack and the Beanstalk’ Pantomime with Droitwich Spa Town 
Council; a Special Olympics Awards Evening at the Town Hall; a 
music evening at Bromsgrove District Council; the Holocaust 
Memorial Day event; a gathering at The Old Palace in Worcester to 
meet the Bishop of Worcester and a Charity Black Country Night 
Out with Bewdley Town Council. 
 
b) Leader’s Announcements 
 
i) Joint Service Review 
 
The Leader expressed his disappointment at the failure of the Joint 
Service Review Team to publish the options for the Joint Services 
Review on 18th December 2012 as intended. 
 
ii) Visit by Health Minister 
 
The Leader reminded Members of the intended visit to the 
Alexandra Hospital by the Health Minister, Dr Dan Poulter which 
was due to take place at some point in January. The Leader 
advised that he was unaware when this visit might take place and 
Officers were requested to enquire of the Minister the date and 
nature of the visit to be made to Redditch. 
 
iii) Staff Awards 
 
The Leader reported that he had attended the Staff awards the 
previous evening and took the opportunity to thank several Officers 
who had provided entertainment, particularly Peter Hill, Karl Stokes 
and Jason Simon. 
 

88. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
The Leader responded to a question submitted in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 9.2 from Councillor Luke Stephens. Councillor 
Stephen’s question related to the “London Midland Cross City Line” 
and the problems that had been experienced on that service by 
people travelling to and from Redditch. 
 
The Leader responded that he and other local Members were well 
aware of the problems experienced by passengers on the line from 
Redditch to Lichfield Trent Valley as a result of complaints received 
and through first hand experience. There were frequent delays and 
the stranding of passengers at Barnt Green and Bournvile with little 
or no alternative provision laid on to complete the journey to 
Redditch was a not uncommon occurrence. At the same time, 
passengers were being asked to meet above average price rises in 
the coming financial year. The Leader undertook to write to London 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

15th January 2013 
 

Midland and the Department of Transport outlining the concerns 
that had been expressed to Members. 
 

89. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
A Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor Brandon 
Clayton in respect of the Living Wage. This was seconded by 
Councillor Michael Braley. 
 
In proposing this Motion, Councillor Clayton suggested that the 
Council recognise the case for paying all those employed by the 
authority according to such a policy and requested that the matter 
be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
investigation of the proposals. 
 
In responding to the Motion, the Leader noted that variations on this 
Motion had previously been considered at a number of other 
authorities within Worcestershire. It was noted that few Redditch 
employees were paid below the living wage and it was expected 
that implementation of Job Evaluation would bring these employees 
wages up to the required level. Wages paid by contractors working 
on behalf of the Council could not be controlled to the same extent 
for legal reasons but the Leader was keen to encourage all 
Redditch employees to recognise the case for paying the living 
wage. 
 
There was considerable discussion as to whether the Motion as 
printed should be amended prior to Members agreeing that the 
Motion be approved in the following, abbreviated terms as proposed 
by Councillor Bill Hartnett and seconded by Councillor Carole 
Gandy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Motion be agreed in the following terms: 
 
“This Council recognises the case for all employees to be paid 
the living wage of £7.45 per hour as a minimum. 
 
We ask that this be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate proposals with a view to bring back a 
report to the Executive Committee on the full implication for 
staffing and financial costs.” 
 

90. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 18th December 2012 and earlier the same 
evening, 15th January 2013. 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

15th January 2013 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 18th December 2012 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 15th January 2013 be received and all 
recommendations adopted. 

 
91. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
Members received the minutes of the most recent meetings of the 
Council’s Regulatory Committees. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 27th November 2012 be received and 
adopted; 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 

held on 17th December 2012 be received and adopted; 
and 

 
3) the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 

held on 28th November 2012 be received and adopted. 
 

92. STREET TRADING AND PEDLARY LAWS - CONSULTATION BY 
DEPARTMENT FOR BUSINESS INNOVATION AND SKILLS  
 
The Council considered a report which alerted it to a Government 
consultation on draft regulations to repeal the Pedlars Act 1871 and 
make changes to street trading legislation. It was reported that the 
Government was proposing to make changes to this legislation in 
order to bring the United Kingdom into line with European 
legislation. 
 
Members were informed that the Local Government Association 
and street traders themselves opposed this legislative change and 
a number of local authorities were seeking to oppose this 
vigorously. There was general concern that any such change could 
lead to problems which had previously been experienced with a 
number of rogue traders recurring. Members were encouraged to 
forward any comments on the consultation to Regulatory Services 
and the Head of Regulatory Services was requested to apologise to 
Councillor Pattie Hill for non-attendance at a meeting to discuss the 
matter. 
 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

15th January 2013 
 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillors pass their feedback to the Head of Regulatory 
Services to be included in his response on behalf of the 
Council. 
 

93. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  
 
There were no urgent business decisions under the Council’s 
urgency procedures for consideration at this meeting. 
 

94. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 

The Meeting commenced at 8.37 pm 
and closed at 9.55 pm 


